
Senior School & Sixth Form 
Handbook 2022 - 2023 



2 

 

Welcome 

We are very much looking forward to welcoming your child into the Senior School. This 

booklet is designed to give you lots of information and to answer your questions. Should you 

need further clarification on any point, please do not hesitate to contact us. We are keen to 

ensure your child settles as quickly and seamlessly as possible. 

       Mrs Amy Chapman, Head 

Derby High School was founded in the Anglican tradition and the school’s ethos, therefore, is 

firmly rooted in Christian values. 

We aim:  

 for excellence for all students in every aspect of their academic studies and non-

academic pursuits;  

 to provide a happy and stable environment based on Christian values;  

 to nurture the intellectual, physical, emotional and spiritual development of students 

so that they become responsible, well-rounded and confident adults.  

To achieve this, as a school community we:  

 treat each other with respect, courtesy and kindness;  

 encourage a sense of self-worth; recognising the strengths and achievements of all 

students;   

 take responsibility for our actions and endeavours;   

 practise resilience; acknowledge that failure happens and learn how to move beyond it;   

 provide a stimulating working environment and collectively work to maintain it;   

 expect the highest standards of self-discipline, conduct and performance;   

 encourage an awareness of the world beyond the school;   

 interact constructively with parents and the local community.   

Our Ethos and Aims 



3 

 

Student Code of Conduct 

Students at Derby High are future leaders and, as such, act as role models for each other and 
for young people in the wider community. We expect, therefore, that all students practise:   
  
A) respect:   
 self-respect;  
 respect for others, evident in courtesy, care and kindness shown towards other members 

of our community;  
 respect for the school environment.  
 
B) responsibility:  
 for academic studies, asking questions to drive understanding and working to the best of 

one’s ability;  
 for behaviour, holding oneself to high standards and making amends when behaviour 

falls short of these standards.  
 
C) resilience:  
 acknowledging that failure – academic and personal - is inevitable;    
 knowing that failure is not final and taking the next step.   

Home-School Partnership 

Parents of all new students joining the school and all parents of students in Year 7 will have 
the opportunity to meet the Senior Leadership Team, Heads of Year and Year 7 tutors in the 
autumn term at a welcome event.  
  
Thereafter, form tutors and teachers contact parents as needed, for example, if there are 
concerns about work ethic or behaviour. Achievements are celebrated in the Head’s weekly 
assemblies and Friday’s HighNotes.   
  
We also report formally to parents on a regular basis, through parents’ evenings, written        
reports or interim assessments. Full details are published in the calendar.   
  
If you have any questions about your child’s progress or other school experiences, please 
contact their form tutor, in the first instance.  



4 

 

Academic life at Derby High  5 
 
Drama  8 
  
Music  9 
 
Sports and sports facilities 11 
 
Useful administrative information  13 
 
Pastoral systems  25 
 
Life in the Sixth Form  29 
 
School policies and protocols  31 
 
Full Index 44 

Contents 



5 

 

Academic life 

EDUCATIONAL APPROACH 
We want Derby High students to become independent, courageous, resilient individuals who 
can shape the world. We recognise that, for this to happen, it isn’t only what children learn 
that makes the difference, it’s how they learn. Effective learners have effective learning habits 
that last a lifetime. For this reason, we think beyond the curriculum, to the core attitudes and 
behaviours that underpin success: metacognition, curiosity, creativity, communication, 
collaboration, responsible risk taking, managing impulsivity and persistence.  
   
All we ask of a Derby High student is that they give of their best, to all endeavours. Their best 
is always good enough. The combination of student effort, staff expertise and support and an 
open and positive partnership between parents and school ensures that each individual can 
move on to the next part of their journey with purpose and confidence. That is our focus and 
it is this emphasis on individual progress and success which leads to excellent outcomes for 
our students.   
 
For this reason:   
 We have a broad curriculum which allows students to experience a wide-variety of 

opportunity, so they can begin to find and pursue their passions—we work hardest 
when we are enjoying ourselves;   

 Students in Y7-Y9 (Years 7-9) receive formative comment-only marking, to enable and 
encourage them to correct their work and make progress, rather than focusing on the 
mark or grade;    

 Homework for students in Y7-Y11 (Years 7-11) is recorded in a planner, timetabled and 
time limited, to help students manage the workload across the week (Y7 have a reduced 
timetable at first, to help with transition);   

 Students are expected to catch up with work missed for any reason, and weekly 
lunchtime ‘catch up’ sessions are available for this.   



6 

 

Academic life 

LEARNING RESOURCE CENTRE  
Students are encouraged to use the Learning Resource Centre (LRC), which is open every day 
from 9.00 am to 5.30 pm. The Librarian, library prefects and student helpers will offer help 
and advice. Every student has a library log in and password and may borrow up to three 
items for a period of two weeks (A-level students may borrow up to 5 items).   
The Resource Centre is sited in the heart of the school allowing easy access and support for 
every student in the school community. It aims to nurture a love of reading and encourage 
curiosity by providing resources to support inquiry learning and develop research skills. The 
material provided reflects the intellectual, physical, emotional and spiritual development of 
students enabling them to become responsible, well-rounded and confident adults.  
  
All curriculum areas are resourced here and up-to-date fiction is purchased regularly. Your 
child will be able to:  
 Borrow fiction or non-fiction materials and access online items  
 Do some quiet reading or school work  
 Chat about favourite books and take part in extra-curricular activities  
 Find books and magazines according to their interests  
 Research information from many resources including subscription databases and have 

guidance with evaluating information  
 Consult the online catalogue to search for resources and to manage their own account  
 Access the online catalogue at home to enable them to plan ahead and assist with      

extending their learning and encouraging their curiosity  
 
Books can be renewed by the students via their log in, either at home or at school. Online 
material can be accessed via Access-it.  
  
ADDITIONAL LEARNING NEEDS  
To enable us to support your child fully, please keep school informed of any social,           
emotional, physical or psychological needs, as well as any educational assessments which 
have formally identified learning difficulties such as dyslexia.  Early awareness creates the 
best opportunity for effective intervention and support, to ensure your child is happy and 
confident, in school and in their learning.  
Once your child is in school, form tutors are the first point of contact for parents sharing 
emerging pastoral needs (see list of tutors under ‘pastoral systems’) and the Head of     
Learning Enhancement (Mrs Catherine McBeth CMcBeth@derbyhigh.derby.sch.uk) is the 
first point of call for discussing any emerging learning needs.   
Literacy is fundamental to academic learning and we carry out a literacy screening during the 
first term your child is in school. Further testing, or additional literacy support lessons may 
be recommended. There is also a learning support tutor in school for part of the week;     
payment for these lessons is arranged between parents and the specialist teacher.   
   
Please see the SENd policy on the school website for further details of how we support 
learning needs.   



7 

 

Academic Life 
ENRICHMENT 
We want all students to use their time with us as a springboard to finding their passion, and 
activities to support that development are an essential part of the education we offer at    
Derby High Senior School.  
We encourage students to explore their learning beyond the taught curriculum, through     
super-curricular learning. There are ideas for every subject on our website, which can be     
accessed via these links:   

  

 

We also have a wide variety of extra-curricular clubs at lunchtime. The timetable is updated 
termly and shared with students. Students are strongly encouraged to take advantage of the 
opportunities available and try something different, as taking part offers students the         
opportunity to discover talents and qualities which are not necessarily brought out in the 
classroom.  Sport, drama, music, outdoor pursuits, trips abroad, clubs and societies all offer 
opportunities for personal development. Ideas for new clubs are always welcome!   
  
Students joining a club are expected to attend for the whole period of time that the activity 
is running during the academic year.  In particular, students selected to play in a sports team, 
a music group (including choir) or a drama production have a commitment to that group or 
team and must attend every rehearsal, practice, match or performance. This includes sports’ 
fixtures on Saturdays and weekend rehearsals for drama productions. Students must make 
sure that they are available so as not to let other people down. As a matter of courtesy, if 
students are unable to attend (for example, because of catch-up work), they should inform 
the member of staff responsible for the activity, in person and as far in advance as possible. 
Please make sure you know the dates of events, consult the school calendar and support the 
school by ensuring that your child is available.  

KS3 supercurricular ideas  
KS3 Supercurricular Activities.pdf 
(derbyhigh.derby.sch.uk)   

GCSE supercurricular ideas  
GCSE Supercurricular Activities.pdf 
(derbyhigh.derby.sch.uk)   

A level supercurricular ideas  
A Level Supercurricular Activities.pdf (derbyhigh.derby.sch.uk)    

https://www.derbyhigh.derby.sch.uk/uploads/Home%20Learning/KS3%20Supercurricular%20Activities.pdf
https://www.derbyhigh.derby.sch.uk/uploads/Home%20Learning/KS3%20Supercurricular%20Activities.pdf
https://www.derbyhigh.derby.sch.uk/uploads/Home%20Learning/GCSE%20Supercurricular%20Activities.pdf
https://www.derbyhigh.derby.sch.uk/uploads/Home%20Learning/GCSE%20Supercurricular%20Activities.pdf
https://www.derbyhigh.derby.sch.uk/uploads/Home%20Learning/A%20Level%20Supercurricular%20Activities.pdf


8 

 

Drama 

Our Senior Production is open to all students from any year group, and often has students of 
all ages taking part.  As well as performing, students have exciting opportunities to learn 
technical skills such as operating the lighting board, and designing light sets for the            
production. Props club supports the production, and students can also help out with         
costume and make-up. The production takes place in March, and may be a musical or a    
drama production.   
  
Previous productions have included Goodnight Mr Tom, Anything Goes, Annie, The Sound of 
Music, The Wizard of Oz, Calamity Jane, Our Town, The Canterbury Tales, Much Ado About 
Nothing, It's a Wonderful Life and My Fair Lady.  



9 

 

Music 

Music plays a very important role in the life of the school. We are proud of our musical       
tradition and our purpose-built modern facilities.  
 
THE MUSIC CENTRE   
 
Sound-proofed practice facilities, music technology areas, recital room with Steinway piano, 
rehearsal studio and a well maintained suite of upright and grand pianos are all available for 
our students.   
 
INDIVIDUAL MUSIC LESSONS   
 
A large proportion of students take individual instrumental and singing lessons within school. 
These are taught by our team of specialist, self-employed staff. If your child is interested in 
instrumental lessons, please email: rlesley@derbyhigh.derby.sch.uk with your contact details 
and requirements.  
  
Students in Y7-Y9 may come out of curriculum lessons for music tuition, on a rolling          
timetable so the same curriculum area is not missed each week. As a matter of courtesy,   
students who will be absent from curriculum lessons for a music lesson or sports fixture 
should ask their subject teacher for permission, in advance. This may be done via email.    
Students are expected to catch up on missed classwork, and to complete homework which 
may have been set in their absence.  
 
Students who have a music or music theory lesson which means they will miss registration 
should sign in at student reception before going to their lesson.  
 
 
 



10 

 

MUSIC GROUPS   
 
A large number of musical groups rehearse at lunchtimes and after school. These include:  
Senior Choir (Years 10 - 13)      Intermediate Choir (Years 7 - 9)  
Chapel Choir (by audition)      Intermediate Orchestra  
Senior Orchestra        Swing Band  
String Quartet         Flute Ensemble   
Saxophone Ensemble       Harp Ensemble   
Guitar Ensemble        Drums Ensemble  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CONCERTS AND SERVICES 
 
Most ensembles perform termly in school concerts.  In addition to these major events,       
assembly performances provide a more informal platform. From time to time, various groups 
are invited to perform in other venues.  The choirs regularly lead school services at Derby  
Cathedral and St Peter’s Church, Littleover; Chapel Choir have sung Evensong at Exeter      
College, Oxford and Jesus College, Cambridge and recently gave recitals in Worcester and  
Lincoln Cathedrals.  A full-scale musical production takes place every two years.     

Music 



11 

 

Sports and Sports Facilities 

PE LESSONS   
 
All students Y7-U6 participate in PE as part of their school curriculum. During the autumn 
term this will include football, netball, hockey, gymnastics and dance. The spring and summer 
terms will see the inclusion of tennis, cricket and rounders, along with athletics. Students 
have one double and one single lesson per week. This variety of activities forms the basis of 
skills necessary for the introduction of a wider curriculum in later years, including volleyball, 
basketball, badminton, fitness and trampolining.  
  
The school actively encourages team games and the students are given the opportunity to 
participate in a wide variety of clubs and house events to develop the skills learnt in             
lessons.  Everyone is welcome to attend whatever their level of experience and ability. Many 
students go on to represent the school, area or county, or are even selected for national 
squads and teams.    
  
If your child has a medical condition such as asthma, which may affect their participation, 
please let the PE teacher know during the first week. If a student is unable to participate in a 
lesson due to illness or injury, they must bring a note to the PE teacher, signed by a parent, 
explaining the reason. For longer term issues, a meeting with the Director of Sport to discuss 
the situation will ensure appropriate support can be given.   
  
PE KIT  
 
PE kit may be worn to school on days where students have a single period of PE, to avoid time 
lost for changing. On days where students have double PE, they should wear standard        
uniform and change in the changing rooms as directed. Outdoor coats, hoodies, cardigans, 
jumpers or clothing usually worn in the classroom are not acceptable PE kit.   
  
Students may change into PE kit during break if they have a sporting activity in the first half of 
lunch time or if they have received permission to do so from a member of PE staff. Students 
may wear PE kit to lunch if this follows a sports club, but should change before afternoon   
lessons (unless they have PE). Students may travel home in PE kit after a school sports fixture, 
or after a PE lesson which finishes at the end of the school day. Students wearing skorts or 
shorts at any time outside of PE lessons must also wear tracksuit bottoms or leggings.  
  
All kit must be put into the PE bag at the end of each lesson. Kit must not be lent to anyone. 
Students should take kit home regularly for washing and remember to bring it back ready for 
the next lesson.  



12 

 

Sports and Sports Facilities 
SCHOOL FIELD 
 
Students may use the sports field at break and lunch, during the summer months. Care 
should be taken when there are sporting activities going on, especially during the summer 
term when there may be athletic events taking place. Students must keep away from the 
boundary fences and must not play in the long-jump pit or on the Primary School trim trail. 
Students must avoid the car parks and the Junior School and Infant play areas. To protect  
curriculum lessons, the school field will be out of bounds at break and lunch during the     
winter and periods of prolonged poor weather.   
  
Students using the school field at break or lunch time must change their footwear to avoid 
walking grass and mud into the school building. Football boots are preferred (and essential if 
the field is wet/muddy) but an alternative pair of trainers is fine if the field is dry.   
 
SPORTS EQUIPMENT  
 
The PE department has a large stock of hockey sticks and tennis rackets, which may be      
borrowed for lessons. Students may also purchase their own equipment.  
  
Students may use spare school footballs during break or lunch. If you are using a football 
from the bin outside the outdoor storeroom, please make sure it is returned and not left on 
the field; if equipment is left out then it will be confiscated. You may bring your own football 
to use if you wish. Under no circumstances, should you enter the store room and help your-
self to equipment. If the bin of footballs is not outside the door then do not attempt to help 
yourself.  
 
SPORT FIXTURES  
 
As a matter of courtesy, students who will be absent from curriculum lessons for a sports    
fixture should ask their subject teacher for permission, in advance. This may be done via 
email. Students are expected to catch up on missed classwork, and to complete homework 
which may have been set in their absence. Failure to catch up academic work twice will result 
in missing the next fixture.   
   
Students must ensure that they have clearly communicated to their parents both the time 
and place of pick-up following school fixtures.  Parents may choose to pick-up at an ‘away’ 
venue. However, if they have not arrived when the transport back to school leaves the ‘away’ 
venue, the student will be obliged to go back to school with the rest of their team. The PE 
staff will not leave students behind at an ‘away’ venue without known adult supervision,    
under any circumstances.   
 
SPORTS HALL  
Students should not go into the Sports Hall building except for lessons, clubs or when seeing 
a member of the PE staff.    



13 

 

Useful Administrative Information  

TIMINGS OF THE SCHOOL DAY 
 
MONDAY, THURSDAY & FRIDAY: school finishes at 3.35pm, TUESDAY / WEDNESDAY: school  
finishes at 4.00pm.  
Students should not arrive before 8.00am (when a first aid trained member of the office staff 
is present). If a student needs to arrive earlier than this, permission must be sought from 
their Head of Year.  
Students may stay after school for an activity or for quiet study in ‘late waiting’. Students in 
late waiting should be collected by 5.30pm, when school closes.   
  

8.15    All students allowed to form rooms (Y11 from 8.00)  
8.30 – 8.55  Registration and tutor time/assembly* (See next page) 
9.00 – 9.35  Period 1  
9.35 – 10.10  Period 2  
10.10 – 10.45  Period 3  
10.45 – 11.20  Period 4  
11.20 – 11.40  Break  
11.45 - 12.20  Period 5  
12.20 - 12.55  Period 6  
12.55 – 2.10  Lunch  
2.10    Registration (following bell)  
(2.20 on Fridays –to allow for house events)   
  
MONDAY / THURSDAY  
2.10 – 2.25  Form time (admin slot)  
2.25 – 3.00  Period 7  
3.00 - 3.35  Period 8  
  
TUESDAY / WEDNESDAY   
2.10 – 2.15  Registration  
2.15 - 2.50  Period 7  
2.50 - 3.25  Period 8  
3.25 - 4.00  Period 9  
  
FRIDAY  
2.20 – 2.25  Registration   
2.25 – 3.00  Period 7  
3.00 - 3.35  Period 8  
 
 



14 

 

Useful Administrative Information  

* Form time usual rota:   
Monday – AM: Chaplain’s assembly / PM: student reading programme  
Tuesday – AM: school wide tutor programme / PM registration only  
Wednesday – AM: tutor time / PM registration only     
Thursday – AM: tutor group, year group, key stage or House assembly / PM: student reading 
programme  
Friday – AM: Head’s assembly (slightly extended lunch to facilitate house events) / PM:       
registration only  
 
ABSENCE FROM SCHOOL  
Parental procedures for planned / unplanned student absence: 
 School should be informed of all instances of / requests for absence by emailing either 

absence@derbyhigh.derby.sch.uk (senior school students)  
 or primaryabsence@derbyhigh.sch.uk (primary school students), by ringing and speaking 
 to the senior or primary receptionist or where appropriate, in the primary school,  
 speaking to the member of staff on duty at sibling drop off.  
 Email message subject should be: absence: [student name] 
 The email itself should include:  

- the child’s tutor group; 

- the dates;  

- reason for absence.   

 The email must come from the address parents have previously registered on the ISAMs 

 If the absence is unplanned and parents/guardians are notifying school on the first day of 

absence, they must contact school before 8.30 in the morning. This is when we run our 

absence reports and are required to contact parents about any unexplained absences. 

 If parents/guardians are providing advance notice of future absence, they may email at 

any time of the day.  

 Advance requests for exceptional leave of absence, e.g. holidays, will be forwarded to 

the Head. 

 
 

mailto:absence@derbyhigh.derby.sch.uk
mailto:primaryabsence@derbyhigh.sch.uk


15 

 

Useful Administrative Information  
SCHOOL UNIFORM 
 
The school supplier is Schoolblazer. All items of uniform must be clearly marked. For items          
purchased from the school supplier, this service is provided free of charge, if requested. For other 
fabric items, please use woven, stitched name tapes, as these do not fade or detach in the wash. 
For boots, trainers, hockey sticks and tennis rackets, please write clearly with permanent marker 
pen.   
 
Lost property should be sought at reception and lost PE kit may also be sought in the lost property 
box in the PE changing room.   
 
Standard uniform (Y7-Y11)  
 
 White, short or long sleeve, open-neck blouse with revere collar, or white, short or long 

sleeve, buttoned collar shirt.   
 Black Watch tie (if collared shirt is worn).  
 Black Watch regulation skirt or navy trousers, from the school supplier. (Skirts must be on, or 

below, the knee when standing). Y7-9 may choose to wear tailored navy shorts, from 
Schoolblazer, in the summer term.   

 Opaque black tights (and a spare pair to be stored in lockers) or short black socks; not trainer 
socks.  

 Derby High Schoolblazer with DHS initials. Blazers should be worn on journeys to and from 
school, on trips for which uniform is worn and at all times around school, unless a specific hot 
weather ‘no blazers’ announcement is made. Students may take blazers off in lessons or in the 
dining room, if they wish, but must put them on before they leave the room. Blazers may be 
removed in practical science, art, food & nutrition and DT lessons if appropriate. 

 V-neck green jumper or V-neck sleeveless jumper with DHS initials (optional). Jumpers may be 
worn in addition to a blazer but not instead of a blazer.   

 
Standard uniform (L6-U6)  
 

Required uniform for standard school days:  
 A plain, navy skirt suit or trouser suit. Skirts must be no shorter than knee length. Trousers 

must be straight leg rather than tapered, flared or skinny fit. Suits must be washable. We    
recommend the school supplier though you may purchase your suit from the high street as 
long as it meets the criteria above. Navy suit jackets must be worn on journeys to and from 
school, on trips for which uniform is worn, for assembly, when moving between lessons, when 
on duty, when going into lunch and on all formal occasions. This is to set an example for the 
younger students.  

 A plain, short or long sleeve, open-neck blouse with revere collar, or plain, short or long 
sleeve, buttoned collar shirt. Shirts and blouses must be plain, pin striped or discretely 
spotted, i.e. formal and professional. If the collared shirt option is chosen, a tie must be worn. 
This can be of the student’s own choosing.  

 Students may wear a jumper as an addition to the blouse/shirt and suit jacket, not as an      
alternative. This must be a plain navy jumper of standard fit with either a round or v-neck   
collar.   

 Black, navy or skin-coloured tights or unseen shoe-liner socks with skirt suits; standard black 
socks with trouser suits.  

 



16 

 

Useful Administrative Information  

SCHOOL UNIFORM CONT... 
 
Required uniform for formal occasions:  
As above except that the shirt/blouse must be white and, if a collared shirt is worn, the tie 
must be the black watch tie from the school supplier.  
  
Additional required uniform for A-level biologists and chemists:  
  
White lab coat, to be purchased through school (subject teachers will arrange this in         
September). This must be of a size that will fasten comfortably. It should be labelled with the 
student’s name.   
 
GENERAL UNIFORM REGULATIONS Y7-U6:  
 
Bags should be of a reasonable but adequate size to keep school books flat and in good 
condition. A rucksack-style bag, carried on both shoulders, is recommended.  
 
Belts must be black or navy, flat leather or UPVC and plain in design.  
 
Coats are advisable for travel to and from school, in particular for out of school activities in 
uniform e.g. Cathedral service, harvest festival, some school trips. Coats must be smart, in 
good repair (not ripped or damaged), plain (without a large logo or writing) and of an         
appropriate fabric (not leather, leather look or denim). We would recommend that students 
who walk home in the dark have some element of reflective strap or strip on either coat or 
bag. ‘Hoodies’, including those designed and purchased for special activities or trips, are not 
school uniform and may not be worn routinely as coats or in school. If students are unsure 
what is acceptable, they should seek advice from the Head of Year.   
 
Earrings  
 Y7-Y11: students may wear one small, plain gold, silver or colourless stud earring in 

each ear lobe. No bars, chains, spikes, ‘spacers’ or similar are allowed; no piercings   
elsewhere in the ear. 

 L6-U6: on formal occasions, only 1 small earring in each ear (in the lobes); at other 
times up to 3 small earrings per ear are allowed (2 in the lobe and 1 elsewhere); no 
bars, chains, spikes, ‘spacers’ or similar are allowed; drop earrings no longer than 5cm 
are allowed on non-formal occasions.   

 No other piercings, e.g. nose studs, are permitted.  
 
Hair 
Hairstyles should be appropriate for school.   
Hair must be safely tied back in labs and practical lessons.   



17 

 

Useful Administrative Information  

SCHOOL UNIFORM CONT… 
 
 Subtle changes to hair colour that still look like the student’s natural colouring are      

permitted but streaks, dipped ends, unnatural colouring etc are not. If necessary,        
students will be required to return hair to an acceptable colour within an agreed time-
scale. Extensions to hair must look like the student’s natural hair, be the same colour as 
the natural hair and must not include any other adornment.   

 Shaved hair is not permitted. Short hair must not be shorter than a grade 2. Beards are 
permitted for religious reasons only.   

 Y7-Y9: Hair should be neat, worn off the face and long hair must be tied back. If students 
are unable to tie up all of their hair due to its length, they do need to attempt to tie 
some of their hair up (in a half up, half down style, for example). Hair fastenings should 
be plain dark green, navy blue or black. Plain metal clips are also allowed.   

 Y10-U6: Students may choose to wear their hair down, as long as it is neat and their 
eyes are clearly visible. They must tie or grip it back if required to do so by a teacher. 
Hair fastenings must not be flamboyant and, for formal occasions, should be plain dark 
green, navy blue or black, or be plain metal clips.   

 
Head Covering  
 Head coverings are permitted in school for students whose faith requires it. Hijabs must 

be navy and be purchased from Schoolblazer or, by prior agreement with the Head or 
Deputy Head, from another supplier as long as it conforms to the general rules           
governing head coverings. Any other head covering should be plain black. All head     
coverings should be suitable for wearing during PE lessons and be of a stretchy fabric 
which is sufficiently close fitting to be safe for wearing in labs.   

 Hats are not generally part of school uniform and should never be worn inside school. If 
the weather is particularly cold, a warm ‘beanie’ style hat may be worn for travel to 
school or outside at break. In hot weather, students may wear a peaked, baseball style 
cap outside to protect them from the sun. All hats should be plain navy blue, without 
logos.   

 
Jewellery  
 Y7-Y11: students are entitled to wear one piece of religious jewellery, provided that:   
 The item is not visible.  
 It is a recognised symbol of one of the main world religions and the student is an         

adherent of that faith.  
 It is removed (or covered in an approved fashion, where removal is not permitted) for PE 

or any other situation where health and safety issues require it.  
 The Head, Deputy Head, Head of Primary and Chaplain have the right to determine the 

appropriateness of any item of jewellery in case of dispute.  
 No visible body jewellery other than earrings is allowed.  
 Earrings, jewellery and watches must be removed for all sport.  
 



18 

 

Useful Administrative Information  

Make up   
 Y7-Y11: students are not allowed to wear make-up (except discreetly on non-uniform 

days in school). Students will be sent to the office to remove make-up and this will be 
recorded.  Repeat offences will lead to penalty points.   

 L6-U6 students may wear discreet make up.   
 Y7-U6: false eyelashes may not be worn.   
 
Nail varnish  
 Y7-Y11: nail varnish, gel nails and false nails are not allowed.   
 L6-U6: may wear discreet nail varnish, and/or gel nails of a length which does not         

interfere with handwriting or practical work, e.g. in labs.   
 
 Scarves and gloves may be worn on the way to school but not during the school day. 

Scarves and gloves should be black, navy or dark green.   
 
 Shoes must be plain black and of an appropriately formal/office style, flat or with a 

small heel only (no higher than 4 cm); no stilettos, kitten heels, platforms, boots or   
trainers. If a student cannot wear school shoes (e.g. injury), they must wear trainers, 
having sought relevant permission from a member of staff. Students whose journey to 
school either involves a significant amount of walking or who drive themselves, may 
wear trainers, but must change into school shoes upon arrival at school.  

 
Sports uniform (Y7-Y11) – compulsory   
 Navy, short-sleeved, collared, polo-style shirt with school crest  
 Navy tracksuit bottoms with school crest  
 Navy mid-layer with school crest  
 House t-shirt  
 One pair plain navy shorts; not cycling shorts  
 Trainers with non-marking soles  
 One pair of plain white sports ankle socks  
 One pair plain navy hockey/football socks  
 Shin pads  
 Gum shield  
 Large, cloth PE bag from the school suppliers  
 Moulded boots (football/rugby) – moulded boots are preferred over boots that have   

removable studs, as these can become loose and then need replacing 



19 

 

Useful Administrative Information  
SPORTS UNIFORM CONT… 
 
Additional sports uniform (Y7-Y11) - optional   
 Navy skort with school crest   
 Navy, full length ‘Derby High’ logo training leggings, from the school suppliers   
 Astro boots   
 Navy thermal base layer with ‘Derby High’ logo  
 Waterproof tracksuit top with school crest 
 Navy gilet with school crest 
  
Sports uniform (L6-U6) – compulsory   
 Navy, short-sleeved, collared polo-style shirt with school crest  
 House t-shirt  
 Navy tracksuit bottoms with school crest or navy, full length ‘Derby High’ logo training 

leggings   
 Trainers with non-marking soles  
 White sports ankle socks  
 
Additional sports uniform (L6-U6) – compulsory for team players   
 Navy skort with school crest   
 Navy shorts  
 Plain navy hockey/football socks + gum shield  
 

Additional sports uniform (L6-U6) - optional   
 Any other lower school kit    
 
 



20 

 

 
 
 

Welcome to the online school uniform service for Derby High School provided 
by Schoolblazer 

 
Schoolblazer.com was founded by parents for parents to take the chore out of shopping for school uniform.  Our 
secure online ordering service allows you to shop for uniform and sportswear at your convenience, and we even offer 
to sew all of the nametags into the garments for free – so throw out the sewing box and enjoy the summer! 
 
We are committed to making your preparations for the new term as easy and pain-free as possible.  If you have any 
questions or require help please do not hesitate to contact our Helpline on 0333 7000 703 or email Schoolblazer at 
customerservices@schoolblazer.com 
 
Benefits to You 
 
 24 hour/365 days availability of all school uniform 
 Our intelligent sizing system offers a simple step by step process to help you determine the right size 
 Free, simple returns 
 Printed nametags sewn on free of charge 
 Despatch to your home or place of work within 5 working days of placing your order 
 Secure credit card facilities 
 Simple, easy to navigate website 
 Telephone helpline available Mon-Fri 9am-8pm, Sat 9am-5.30pm 
 
Frequently Asked Questions 

 
How do I know what sizes to order? We ask you to input your child’s measurements and our Intelligent Sizing System 
will indicate the recommended size on the shopping page. However, this is a suggestion only, based on the 
measurements you have entered. Should you wish to choose an alternative size, you can use the drop down menu to 
select this. 
 
What if I need to return an item? We offer a free returns service so please return any item that is unsuitable and we 
will either refund or exchange as required. 
 
Do I have to pay for name tags? We only charge for the cost of the name tags and sew them in free of charge. 
 
How long will my order take to be despatched? Whilst we promise to despatch orders within 5 working days we will 
despatch more swiftly than this wherever possible.  
 
I need an item that is showing as out of stock on the website, what should I do? As an online retailer we typically 
hold much higher levels of stock than a high street store, but if an item you require is showing as out of stock, please 
place your order and we will work to supply this  as quickly as possible. 
 
What if I need further information or help with my order? There is lots of information available on the Schoolblazer 

website including ‘How to Shop’ and you will also find answers to the most Frequently Asked Questions. Alternatively 

you can call our Customer Services Team on the number shown above and they will be happy to help. 

mailto:customerservices@schoolblazer.com


21 

 



22 

 

STANDARD EQUIPMENT  
All students (Y7 -U6) should have:  
 One of the following three pens with blue or black ink:  
 A fountain pen  
 A biro with a fine tip, e.g: Bic Fine Ball Pen (0.8mm nib)  
 A Staedtler handwriting pen (0.6mm nib)  
 Spare cartridges and/or pen  
 HB pencils, sharpener & eraser  
 Coloured pencils (not just felt tips)  
 30cm ruler (this can be the hinged variety)  
 Glue stick  
 180° protractor (this must be transparent plastic without a hole in it)  
 Highlighter pen  
 Whiteboard marker pen  
 Purple pen for editing work:  please note that corrector fluid (such as Tipp-ex) and eraser 

pens are not permitted. Changes should be made in purple pen, so students can see the 
progress in their thinking and learning.   

 
ADDITIONAL MATHS EQUIPMENT  
Calculator:   
 Key Stage 3: Casio FX-83 or FX-85 as a minimum (under £10)   
 Key Stage 4: As above but the Casio FX-991ES Plus (approx. £15) or Casio FX-991EX 

Classwiz (approx. £20) are highly recommended   
 Key Stage 5: The Casio FX-991EX Classwiz is the minimum required for A level 

mathematics. Some students (in particular those taking Further Maths) may benefit from 
a graphical calculator such as the Casio FX-CG20 (£80-£100); however, we would 
recommend discussing this with teachers before purchasing.  

 Pair of compasses  
 
ADDITIONAL ART EQUIPMENT  
Artist quality sketchbooks provided by the school, the sketchbooks will last through KS3 (this 
will be included on the school bill – approximate cost £7.50). A set of sketching pencils is 
recommended.   
 
ADDITIONAL DT EQUIPMENT  
Set square 30°/60° and 45° (clear plastic); a sketchbook provided by the school (this will be 
included on the school bill – approximate cost £2).  
 
ADDITIONAL ICT EQUIPMENT  
Headphones: any earphones with a 3.5mm jack (not current iphone, Bluetooth or wireless 
headphones).   
 
 

Curriculum Equipment (Y7—Y11) 



23 

 

Curriculum Equipment (Y7—Y11) 

Additional Food and Nutrition equipment: 
 
Students should have a cookery apron (navy and white stripe, butcher style), a medium 
sized, insulated cool bag to transport ingredients and a large leak-proof box for completed 
dishes. Parents are asked to provide ingredients for practical sessions. 
 
Students bringing raw meat and poultry into school should do so in the sealed supermarket 
container OR a disposable well sealed food bag. This is because re-usable containers cannot 
be cleaned in school at temperatures hot enough to eliminate the risk of cross contamina-
tion with the cooked food being taken home and so our policy is to dispose of containers 
that held raw meat or poultry without returning them.  
 
We are otherwise very supportive of recycling and any containers from home with non-
perishable items or low risk ingredients eg butter, flour, sugar etc are encouraged and will be 
returned with the student. There is rarely time for these to be individually washed during 
lessons in addition to all the school equipment, but there is no contamination risk to return-
ing them unwashed. If forgotten, food boxes containing perishable items will be stored until 
the use by date and then will be disposed of. This is to avoid cross contamination and is     
following standard food safety guidelines. Students must take responsibility for collection of 
their own ingredients and products. 



24 

 

Useful Administrative Information  

PARKING  
 
Parking in and around a school is often a challenge and Derby High is no exception.  We ask 
parents to be considerate of other road users and the residents around the school, and to  
observe the signs which are displayed for you and your child(ren)’s safety.  Driving into and 
parking within the school grounds between the hours of 7.30am and 5.00pm is restricted   
only to the staff of the school and official visitors, with the exception of the drop off zone in 
the car park on Hillsway, where you may drive into the bottom gate, pick up or drop off your 
passengers and exit via the top gate, but not park.  Outside of these hours there is no           
restriction on driving into the school grounds and parking your car.  
   
When parking outside school, please do not stop on any of the zig-zag lines but, especially 
when your children are older, park a little further away from the school gates.  We ask you to 
work with us to manage a smooth flow of traffic and to ensure the safety of all road users,  
including your child(ren).  
 
HIGHPOST: DERBY HIGH SCHOOL'S ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION SYSTEM   
 
During the week your child starts at Derby High, an account will be created for you on the 
parent communication system (HighPost). The school will use the system to send you emails 
regarding school trips, events, parent evenings etc.  
   
It also provides you with a personal online 'mailbox' where you can always view a record of all 
your messages from the school and, where appropriate, complete simple reply forms.   
   
Publications with short messages from the school will come to your inbox using the email   
address provided. This will contain a link to the full publication with any documents and an 
opportunity to reply electronically if required.  
   
A password will be required to reply to consent forms where you are agreeing for a charge to 
be made to your bill.  
   
More detailed instructions for HighPost will be sent to your email inbox when your child starts 
at Derby High.   



25 

 

Pastoral Systems 

STUDENT SUPPORT STRUCTURE 
 

 
 
FRAMEWORK FOR FRIENDSHIP 
 
We are aware that students experience friendship turbulence during their school years, and 
staff are there to support the students. Our Framework for Friendship programme aims to 
help students develop the strategies they will need for building and maintaining healthy 
relationships, which can be particularly challenging during adolescence.   
  
Our aim is for students to learn how to take responsibility for managing their relationships 
with their peers, with adult involvement to support that process, rather than to solve the 
problem for them.   
  
The Framework for Friendship is designed to support students managing day to day 
friendship issues rather than serious disciplinary matters or instances of bullying, which are 
always addressed in accordance with our robust policies.    
  



26 

 

Pastoral Systems 
All children belong to a supportive tutor group and register with a form tutor daily. Form    
tutors are therefore the first point of contact for students who need help or advice. More  
serious concerns may be referred to the Head of Year or the Assistant Head (pastoral).   

Heads of Year:  
(Y7) MISS A ALLUM: aallum@derbyhigh.derby.sch.uk  
(Y8-9) MR P INCE: pince@derbyhigh.derby.sch.uk   
(Y10-11) MISS C RILEY: criley@derbyhigh.derby.sch.uk   
(Y12-13) MR J GALLAGHER: jgallagher@derbyhigh.derby.sch.uk   
Form tutors can be contacted by using the initial and surname followed by 
@derbyhigh.derby.sch.uk   
  

Tutor Group    

7i MR R WHITE   MRS E SWALLOW   

7ii MISS V JONES   MRS L WILSON   

7iii MR G KING   MRS K HEWITT   

8i MR R DODSON   DR J MYERS   

8ii MRS M ROE   MRS L HOWARD   

8iii MISS E KAY   MRS C WOOD   

9i MR S WILLIAMS   MRS E SMITH   

9ii DR S NGWERUME   MRS N LEY   

10i MR S HUTCHINSON    

10ii MRS J BOWER-GORMLEY    

10iii MISS S KELLIHER    

10iv MRS F SUPRAN    

11i MR C QUICHAUD    

11ii MRS S MARTIN-SMITH    

11iii MRS S INCE    

11iv MRS M MARTINEZ HERNAN-
DEZ   

 

L6i MRS J ORR    

L6ii MRS S KEEGAN   

L6iii MR M WESLEY    

L6iv MRS L DAVIES    

U6i MRS J WEBSTER (U6)    

U6ii DR S MATHEWS (U6)    

U6iii MRS B SAUNDERS (U6)    

mailto:aallum@derbyhigh.derby.sch.uk
mailto:pince@derbyhigh.derby.sch.uk
mailto:criley@derbyhigh.derby.sch.uk
mailto:jgallagher@derbyhigh.derby.sch.uk


27 

 

Rewards and Sanctions 

REWARDS  
House Points will be awarded for instances of:  
 Academic attainment  
 Personal achievement  
 Demonstrating excellent attitude to learning   
 Good citizenship   
 
Cumulative house points will result in certificates for bronze and silver awards and lapel 
badges for gold and platinum awards (10, 20, 30 and 40 house points respectively).  
  
Exceptional instances of the above will be entered in the Distinction Book, held in the Head’s 
Office, and receive a distinction worth 10 house points.   
  
Students who receive all 1s on their report, for effort or attitude to learning will receive 5 
House Points.  The Head’s Friday HighNotes, the annual HighLights magazine, social media 
feeds and postcards home are also used to highlight attainment and achievement.  
 
SANCTIONS  
The ethos of the school is to encourage students to exercise self-discipline and take 
responsibility for themselves and others. Students are expected to show consideration, 
tolerance, respect for others and self-restraint. It is not acceptable for a student to question 
publicly the judgement of staff or prefects.  There is a procedure for complaints if students 
feel that they have been unfairly treated.  
  
Penalty points  
Penalty points are given by staff for disciplinary offences. The number of penalty points will 
be determined by the nature of the offence. These are recorded and appear on school 
reports.  Penalty points are deducted from the House Points total for that student’s house.   
  
School detention  
If a student receives three penalty points in one academic year, they will receive a school 
detention. Parents will be informed. For a particularly serious offence a student may be 
awarded three penalty points at once, which will result in an automatic school detention. 
Detention takes place at lunchtime and is supervised. Usually, a first detention will be 
supervised by the Head of Year, a second by an Assistant Head, a third by the Deputy Head 
and a fourth with the Head and will be served after school. Detentions are recorded on the 
school report.   
  
Head’s detention  
This will be given for a serious breach of school rules, unacceptable behaviour or if there is a 
pattern of repeated school detentions. These take place after school.    



28 

 

Rewards and Sanctions 

Suspension  
If warranted by the circumstances, a student may be suspended.  Suspension means that a 
student may not come into school for a specified length of time, depending on the length of 
the investigation or the seriousness of the offence.    
  
Expulsion  
In extreme cases, students may be permanently excluded from the school.  
  
Sixth Form Sanctions  
We aim to treat sixth form students as young adults and any academic or behavioural        
concerns will be addressed with the student directly, in the first instance. Should sanctions be 
necessary, these will be discussed with the student by the Head of Sixth Form and recorded.   
  
Student complaints  
If a student feels that they have been unfairly treated they are encouraged to try to resolve 
the matter informally with the member of staff concerned.  They may also choose to discuss 
the matter with their form tutor. The majority of problems can be solved this way. If no  
agreement can be reached the matter will be referred by the form tutor to the appropriate 
Head of Year, who will try to resolve the problem. If the matter still cannot be resolved, the 
Head of Year will contact parents.  If parents are dissatisfied with the outcome, they will be 
advised to contact the Deputy Head.   
  
The school operates a formal complaints procedure, a copy of which is available on the    
website or on request. However, the school would always hope to resolve difficulties            
informally, wherever possible. 

Senior School Designated Safeguarding Lead: Mrs C Bellman  
Senior School Deputy Designated Safeguarding Lead: Miss A Jordan  
Whole school Designated Safeguarding Officer: Mrs A Chapman  
  
If students need to speak to someone about a matter which troubles them, they may speak to 
any member of the school staff whom they trust.  All staff have received safeguarding      
training.  
  
We also have an online referral form available on our intranet as well as a list of sources of 
help and support, available here:   
Looking after our students (derbyhigh.derby.sch.uk)  
  
If you have serious concerns about another child during the holidays, information about how 
to refer can be found here: Worried About a Child? (ddscp.org.uk)  

Child Protection  



29 

 

Life in the Sixth Form  

Sixth formers are treated as young adults; they are expected to show leadership to the 
younger students and act with greater maturity and responsibility and consequently enjoy 
increased privileges.   
 
DUTIES  
 
Sixth form students are student leaders, and the way they carry out their duties role models 
the behaviour we expect of all. It is important that duties are carried out properly and 
promptly;   
 wear suit jackets unless permission has been granted otherwise   
 do not eat or drink whilst on duty  
 if they cannot make a duty then it is their responsibility to arrange cover   
 if another student is relieving them from duty, they must wait until a replacement 

arrives before leaving  
Students missing duties and not arranging cover will be asked to do additional duties at a 
later date.  
 
INDEPENDENT STUDY 
 
Sixth form students have independent study periods built into their timetable. Effective use 
should be made of this time.   
  
If a member of staff is absent, work will be set but students are able to work without formal 
supervision. Students should check their emails and/or Microsoft Teams for cover work. L6 
are expected to stay in the usual teaching room (or an alternative to a lab). U6 may choose to 
work in the LRC or a study room; students may not work in the SFCR during their lesson 
times.   
 
LEAVING SCHOOL GROUNDS  
L6 
 Must be in school, on time, for morning registration;  
 May leave school during the lunch hour but must return for afternoon registration;  
 May leave school after afternoon registration, if they have no lessons in the afternoon.  
U6 
 Must be in school, on time, for morning registration;  
 May leave school during study periods at any time of day and/or during the lunch hour 

but must return for afternoon registration;   
 May leave school after afternoon registration, if they have no lessons in the afternoon.   
 (After February half term), may leave school after their last lesson of the day, if they 

have no further commitments (e.g. clubs); they do not need to return for afternoon 
registration. This is to provide greater flexibility for students who wish to study at home 
as revision builds towards final exams. (Legally, absence from registration has to be 
recorded as an absence and this will appear on reports.)  



30 

 

Life in the Sixth Form  

LUNCH  
 
Sixth form students eat lunch in the dining room. Lunch must not be taken to the SFCR or 
study rooms. They may go for lunch after 12.45pm if they do not have a lesson. After 12.55, 
Sixth form must follow the lunch rota.    
 
SIXTH FORM COMMON ROOM (SFCR) 
 
The SFCR should be kept tidy; this is a courtesy to those who use it and it is also important as 
visitors will often be shown into this room. Lockers should be used to avoid mess and loss of 
personal items.  
Music may be played at break and during the lunch hour. Music must be appropriate (the   
radio version).  
 
SFCR KITCHEN  
 
Students may make cold/hot drinks and toast in the SFCR kitchen. They may not take drinks 
or food into lessons or the study rooms (except a bottle of plain water).    

Please see ‘sanctions’ for information about disciplinary or academic matters in sixth form.   

 



31 

 

School Policies and Protocols 

Some key school policies are available on the school website to be accessed by parents of 
both current and prospective students. Other policies may be obtained on request from 
the School office.  
   
Policies available on the website include:  
 Admissions policy  
 Anti-bullying policy (inc. peer on peer abuse)  
 Bad weather policy  
 Behaviour, rewards and sanctions policy  
 Complaints policy  
 Curriculum policy  
 Data protection policy   
 First aid and medicines policy  
 Health & safety policy  
 ICT Policy  
 PSHE policy   
 Privacy policy and Privacy notice  
 Remote learning plan   
 Safeguarding policy  
 SENd (Special Educational Needs) policy  
 Terms & conditions  
 Trips, visits and events policy  
  
Otherwise, general school rules and protocols are detailed below.   
 
A DAILY ROUTINE—SENIOR SCHOOL 
 
These routines apply to all students in Y7-Y11 and many also apply to students in L6/U6; 
further rules and routines for sixth form are published towards the end of this booklet.  
  
Travelling to and from school  
Students must look smart and wear school uniform correctly, in school and on the journey 
to and from school. Students are not permitted to change out of school uniform at the end 
of the day (this includes Cathedral services or on the last day of term) unless they have 
obtained permission from the Head of Year. A level students leaving school after 5.30pm 
may change out of uniform immediately prior to leaving.   
  
School buses  
Students travelling on a school bus must wear seat belts when the vehicle is in motion and 
remain seated during the journey. Students must remain seated on the bus when it stops 
at Derby Grammar School. Sensible behaviour and consideration for other passengers is 
expected as standard.   



32 

 

Cars  
Students in L6/U6 may have driving lessons during the school day, provided it does not 
involve missing a timetabled lesson or any other school commitments. Sixth formers may 
drive to and from school but may not park within the school grounds. They may drive siblings 
to and from school.  
  
Y7-Y11 students who are not siblings may only be driven by a sixth form student if their 
parents have given clear, written consent to do so and the letter has been handed in at the 
school office.   
 
Cycling to school  
 
Students may cycle in their own clothes but must arrive in time to change, in the sports hall 
changing rooms, into normal uniform before 8.30am. As a courtesy, students cycling to school 
need to inform their Head of Year so that it can be arranged that they are not unnecessarily 
challenged by staff for not arriving in uniform.  
  
All students should ensure they wear a helmet and have appropriate lights and reflectors.   
Y7-Y11 students wishing to cycle into school must have parental consent to do so (parents 
can email headsecretary@derbyhigh.derby.sch.uk). Parents should also confirm that the 
above safety measures are in place.   
 
On arrival  
 
Students in Y7-Y10 must go directly to the dining room until the bell at 8.15am.  Students may 
go to their lockers and/or hand in homework from 8.15am.  Students in Y11 may go directly 
to their form rooms after 8.00am.  Sixth formers may go directly to the SFCR as they 
arrive.  Students must sign in at reception if they arrive late or are in school but not at 
registration, for example, because of a music lesson.  
 
Registration  
Registers are taken at the start of morning and afternoon school (see timings of the school 
day). Students will be marked absent if they are not in the form room at these times and have 
not otherwise signed in at reception.   
 
Assembly  
Students should stay silent on the way into the hall, walk on the left in corridors and down 
staircases, hold the door for people behind them and wait in silence for assembly to begin 
and to be dismissed at the end.  

School Policies and Protocols 



33 

 

School Policies and Protocols 

Break and lunch time  
At break and lunch time, as at every other time, students are expected to behave sensibly 
and be polite to catering staff.  Chartwells will review the weather and decide whether break 
snacks will be served outside or indoors.   
  
Students in Y7, Y8 and Sixth Form will be included in student duty rotas, for clearing or      
supervising break spaces.   
  
Students are trusted to behave well enough to stay in form rooms during break and lunch, 
should they choose to do so. Students may use the form rooms of other forms within their 
year group but should not be in the form rooms of students in other years. The lights must 
be on and students must be visible from the door to the teacher on duty.  Furniture must be 
returned to a classroom setting before the bell.   
  
At lunchtime, students go to lunch in rota order, to allow for attendance at clubs. This rota is 
published in advance. Students must clear their own plates and leave the space clean for the 
next student.   
All food must be eaten in the directed location and not carried around school.   
 
Staying after school    
 For an activity  
Students staying in school with a teacher will be registered by that teacher and may stay   
until the advertised end time for that activity.   
 
 For quiet study in ‘late waiting’   
Students staying for silent study must formally sign in and out and must leave school by 
5.30pm. Signing in and out is essential for fire regulations. Students who fail to sign in to late 
waiting will not be allowed to stay after the end of school.  
 
Y7-Y11 must sign in and out with Mrs Huskisson in the dining room.   
 
L6-U6 students may sign in via QR code (visit http://gateway.derbyhigh.derby.sch.uk/
bouncer  or scan the QR code on posters in study rooms).  
 
L6/U6 students may work in the common room.  
 
Students whose behaviour is poor will be reported and they may be excluded from late 
waiting, temporarily or permanently.   
 
Mrs Huskisson is the first aider for students in late waiting.  

http://gateway.derbyhigh.derby.sch.uk/bouncer/
http://gateway.derbyhigh.derby.sch.uk/bouncer/


34 

 

ACCIDENTS AND EMERGENCIES  
Accidental damage, any potential danger (e.g. broken glass or water leakage) or any other 
emergency must be reported immediately to a member of staff or to reception; if in doubt, 
students should always refer issues to reception.   
  
AEROSOLS  
Aerosols and sprays are banned from school premises and all excursions, after school 
activities and sporting events. Roll-on and stick deodorants are permitted for use in school. 
This is because aerosols, sprays and perfumes can act as triggers for people who suffer from 
asthma/allergy conditions, resulting in symptoms such as asthma attacks, headaches 
including migraines and, in extreme cases, anaphylactic shock. In addition, aerosols can be 
dangerous as they contain flammable liquids and cause harm if inhaled.   
  
CAMERAS  
Cameras or video-cameras may not be brought into school or used without permission. 
Camera phones may only be used in accordance with school policy.  
  
CATCH-UP  
Students who need to repeat poor work, complete missing work or who have missed a test 
through absence, may be asked to attend a catch-up session. These are held on two 
lunchtimes per week and are supervised. Catch-up sessions take priority over clubs, except 
for team practice or choir, where absence would let others down. In these cases, students 
should ask their teacher if catch-up can be rearranged. Rearrangements must be made in 
advance. If a student is required to attend catch-up and is in school but does not turn up, 
they will be given a penalty point.  
  
CHEWING GUM  
Gum is not permitted anywhere on the school site or on school trips.   
  
DATA PROTECTION  
The school holds information on students to enable the smooth administration of school 
business, in order to support their learning, to monitor and report on their progress, and to 
provide appropriate pastoral care. This information includes contact details of parents/
guardians, assessment results, attendance information, characteristics such as ethnic group, 
special educational needs and any relevant medical information. The school processes 
information on students in order to run the education system and in doing so has to comply 
with the data protection regulations. Students, as data subjects, have certain rights under the 
regulations, including a general right of access to personal data held on them, with parents 
exercising this right on their behalf if they are too young to do so themselves.   
The school will not give information about the students or their parents/guardians to anyone 
outside the school without their consent, unless the law allows this. If you have any enquiries 
in relation to this policy, please contact the Head via headsecretary@derbyhigh.derby.sch.uk; 
this will also act as the first contact point for any subject access requests.   
  

School Policies and Protocols 



35 

 

School Policies and Protocols 
DOOR CODES  
Codes are changed termly, or more frequently if necessary. Students should not share the 
door codes with anyone who is not a student or a member of staff at Derby High School.    
Students should not let visitors, including parents, into school; advise anyone wishing to enter 
school to go to the main entrance, where they must sign in.  
  
DRUGS  
The use or possession of sedatives, stimulants, tranquillizers, hallucinogens, psychotropics or 
solvents is not allowed. The school reserves the right to search a student or his/her              
belongings or to ask a student to undergo a medical test, if there are suspicions that any     
inappropriate substance has been used. Parents and/or the police will be involved as appro-
priate.   
  
ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT  
I-pods, MP3 Players and other electronic equipment must not be used in the school buildings 
or the school grounds without permission. Students are discouraged from bringing them into 
school and the school accepts no responsibility for loss or damage. If in school, they must be 
kept in lockers throughout the school day. They are not to be used during break or 
lunchtime.   
  
FIRE  
Any student discovering a fire should sound the alarm by breaking the contact on the nearest 
fire alarm call point. On hearing the fire bell, students should leave the building in silence and 
in an orderly manner, via the nearest safe available exit. Students must not use/tamper with 
fire extinguishers.   
Regular fire drills are carried out, to ensure that students are familiar with procedures.   
  
FIRST AID  
If taken ill or injured at school, students should ask to be excused from the lesson and go to 
student reception. The first aider will decide whether the student needs to go into the     
medical room or go home. Students must not go into the medical room without first          
consulting the office, neither should they contact home themselves. Students in Y7-Y11 will 
not be allowed home unaccompanied if they are ill. Students are not permitted to visit their 
friend(s) in the medical room without first consulting student reception.  
  
If A-level students are too ill to go to lessons, they must go to the medical room and not      
remain in the Common Room. They must consult student reception before making               
arrangements to go home when unwell. A sixth form student may be allowed home             
unaccompanied if the first aider is satisfied that they are well enough to make their own way 
home.   
  
FOOD  
Students should not bring food into school unless permission has been given by the Deputy 
Head or Head. Any food brought into school must not contain nuts.   
  
 



36 

 

School Policies and Protocols 

HOMEWORK  
Homework must be recorded in the student planner. It should be done promptly according to 
the published schedule and handed in as instructed by the subject teachers.   
  
Teachers and tutors maintain records of poor or late work and will involve parents in          
supporting students when appropriate.   



37 

 

ICT  
 
Appropriate use  
On admission, students are required to read and sign a copy of the school’s technology usage 
agreement; a copy is also sent to parents. A copy of the code of practice is available to view 
online.   
Students should not use their school email accounts, access the internet via the school      
network or use any school software (inc. MS Teams) for any reason other than education.   
  
Hardware  
The students will predominantly be using PCs for their work in school, with the exception of 
the Design Technology area where there are Apple Macs. If you are considering buying a   
computer/laptop for your child to use at home, a PC rather than an Apple Mac would be 
more useful. They are not expected to bring their own laptop into school as there are plenty 
of laptop banks available. There are also PCs available before and after school, break time and 
lunch time which students are free to use for quiet study.  
  
Software  
In school the main commercial software that the students will use is Microsoft Office and the 
Serif Suite. Students will also use a range of software programs which are available to down-
load free from the Internet.  These include; Scratch, Visual Studio, Alice, Pivot, Google Sketch-
up, Irfanview, MindGenius, Audacity and Kodu. Whilst there is no requirement for students to 
have access to these programs at home they may wish to extend their knowledge and explore 
the programs a little more themselves, so you may find it useful to download these as and 
when needed.  These will run on most modern computers with a reasonable graphics          
capacity.   
  
Printers, printing and photocopying  
Every student has a printer credit account; legitimate extensions can be arranged with the 
Network Manager. There is a printer in the ICT suite where students can print colour or black 
and white copies of their work. Printing can also be sent directly to photocopiers. Students 
may use the photocopiers in the LRC or by the staffroom, subject to the rules of copyright. 
There is an additional photocopier outside the SFCR, which L6-U6 students may use.   
  
Laptops  
A-level students are allowed to bring in their own laptops for use in the SFCR and study 
rooms. Personal laptops are not covered under the school’s insurance and are in school at the 
owner’s risk.   
In exceptional circumstances, younger students may be permitted to bring in a personal     
laptop if it is necessary for learning, following discussions with Mrs McBeth and in line with 
our ICT policy.   
  

School Policies and Protocols 



38 

 

ICT  
 
Accessing school systems from home  
Office 365 is available via the school website, clicking the Student/Staff login link at the top of 
the page then clicking email. Upon request to the Network Manager, students can be licenced 
to install the Microsoft 365 Apps for Students package on their personal devices. This suite of 
software includes Word, Excel, PowerPoint, Outlook and OneDrive among others.  Students 
are encouraged to use this suite of software rather than other alternatives such as Google 
Workspace or Apple iCloud to enable their data to be protected by agreements the school 
has in place with Microsoft.   
  
Any questions can be directed to the Senior Network Manager 
(helpdesk@derbyhigh.derby.sch.uk).   
 
LOST PROPERTY  
 
Lost property should be handed in to student reception; students should also enquire at    
student reception to seek any items of their own lost property.  

School Policies and Protocols 

mailto:helpdesk@derbyhigh.derby.sch.uk


39 

 

School Policies and Protocols 
 LOCKERS  
Every student has a secure locker.  Y7-Y11 students should use lockers to store coats, PE bags, 
school books, mobile phones and other valuables. Hockey boots and hockey sticks are to be 
kept in the ‘dungeons‘, tennis rackets may be kept in PE bags or in the ‘dungeons‘. All items 
must be named; PE bags should be named clearly on the outside, preferably in large print. 
This service is provided free of charge, at point of purchase, by the school supplier. It is a con-
dition of having a locker that students do not share their code, nor store items belonging to 
another student. School reserves the right to search lockers with or without pupil consent 
where there are reasonable grounds to suggest concern. 
  
MEDICAL APPOINTMENTS  
Students are required to remain on the school premises from 8.30am until the end of the 
school day. Please see ‘planned absence’ procedures for medical appointments or other    
reasons for leaving school. Students must sign out at student reception and sign back in on 
their return.  
  
MEDICATION IN SCHOOL  
Medication must not be brought into school except when a dose or doses need to be taken 
during the school day. A letter must be brought from home, stating exactly what the         
medication is and what the instructions are; this should be handed in at student reception on 
arrival at school. The medication must be in its original packaging. This regulation applies also 
to analgesics brought into school, such as paracetamol. However, if parents have given signed 
consent to school, students may obtain paracetamol from a designated first aider.  
Some students require emergency medication to be held in student reception, in case of     
illness or allergic reaction (e.g. antihistamine drugs, inhalers or epipens); it is the parents’      
responsibility to ensure that such medication is within the expiry date.  
  
PHONES  
L6-U6: students may use mobile phones, sensibly, in the SFCR and study rooms, but not in 
other parts of the school or lessons unless they have permission from a member of staff.  
  
Y10-U6: teachers may allow students in KS4 and 5 to use their mobile phones to listen to mu-
sic (via individual headphones) whilst revising. This is at the teacher’s discretion. Phones must 
still be collected and returned within the lesson. Students may not listen to music whilst      
actively working, e.g. writing essays, in order to mirror exam conditions most usefully.  
  
Y7-Y11: during the day, mobile phones must be switched off and kept in lockers from 8.15 to 
the end of school. This is to ensure students focus on their learning, that they use social time 
for genuine interactions with people rather than virtual interactions via social media, and to 
reduce the risk of mobile phones being used inadvisably. There is also a pragmatic concern 
for potential damage to these valuable items if they are carried around busy school corridors 
all day.   
 



40 

 

School Policies and Protocols 

Phones will be confiscated until the end of school and penalty points will be issued for     
possession or use of a mobile phone during the school day, outside of the above parameters. 
In the event of a second offence, parents will be required to collect the phone from school. 
Persistent breaches of the rules will result in students having to leave their phone with      
student reception from 8.30am to the end of the school day.     
  
In late waiting, mobile phones are only for receiving calls from parents regarding collection 
arrangements, or for listening to music, via headphones only. This must be individual use. 
There should be no groups of people crowded around a single phone, or any disturbance 
created by mobile phone use.  
  
Mrs Huskisson may confiscate mobile phones until the end of the session, if they are used 
inappropriately, and may also issue penalty points for general poor behaviour.   
 
PHOTOGRAPHS AND VIDEO   
Photographers are often present at school events. Individual students or groups of students 
may be photographed and, unless otherwise instructed, the school may use these            
photographs in internal and external publications. It is possible that the names of students, 
but not their addresses, may appear alongside their photographs. General permission for use 
of students’ photographs will be sought either at the start of the autumn term or when a 
student joins the school.   
  
Parents, carers and visitors are reminded that, due to photo and video consent permissions, 
they cannot take pictures and videos of children during a performance. The school will make 
every attempt to record performances and capture photographic images, which will be 
shared with families, as appropriate, to ensure photo and video consent permissions are   
adhered to. We will also attempt to provide opportunities, where appropriate, for photo-
graphs of your own children. Parents should not otherwise take photographs of any children 
on the school site without express permission from the Head. Parents are also asked not to 
post photographs which feature children other than their own on any public area of the     
internet or via social media. This is to safeguard the children and to comply with data        
protection regulations.   
  
The Head reserves the right to withhold permission for photography at any event.    
  
Students may only take photographs and video with the authorisation of a teacher and the 
permission of the participants. Students may not share or upload photographs or video     
taken in school without the permission of the Head.  



41 

 

School Policies and Protocols 

PLAGIARISM  
Plagiarism is a form of cheating that is taken very seriously. Markers, both in school and at 
the examination boards, are very experienced at noticing changes in style. Plagiarism in     
exam coursework can result in a student losing all marks for that piece of work or even being 
disqualified from a whole component or exam series. For this reason, all work submitted 
must be the student’s own.   
  
Work that is directly copied from another source should be included in quotation marks and 
the source cited. Arguments, conclusions, statistics or any facts which are not ‘common 
knowledge’ within a student’s work should be referenced and should have a bibliography at 
the end showing the sources used.   
  
A reference from a book should show the name of the author, year of publication and the 
page number, for example: Jim Clark, 2004, pg 82. A reference for material from the Internet 
must show the exact web page address, for example: www.woodrow.org/teachers/ci/1992/ 
(date website viewed).  The bibliography at the end of each piece of work should list the full 
details of the books and websites used.   
  
Teachers will help students understand what needs to be referenced, as appropriate to the 
piece of work and the age of the student.   
  
PLANNERS  
To build strong organisational skills, all students are given a planner in which homework and 
other important reminders should be recorded. Parents may use the planner to                
communicate with form tutors.   
  
POSTERS  
Students may produce posters to advertise events or fund-raising activities in school. Posters 
must be checked by the Deputy Head before being displayed around the school. All posters 
must be removed after the advertised event. Please only use blue tak and stick posters to 
windows and doors; do not stick posters to painted walls as the blue tak may damage the 
paintwork.   
  
SCHOLARS’ PROGRAMME  
Students awarded a scholarship or co-curricular award are expected to participate in a     
varied programme of enrichment. This programme is an expectation for scholars but is open 
to any other interested student(s). See Dr Ngwerume for more details.   



42 

 

School Policies and Protocols 

SCHOOL TRIPS  
School trips and events are planned throughout the year. Permission will be sought from   
parents as opportunities arise. Should students participate, costs will be added to the end of 
term bill.   
Parents are expected to be on time to collect their child(ren) after any school outing.   
  
SIXTH FORM AREA ACCESS  
Students in Y7-Y11 are only permitted to go to the sixth form area when they have            
permission from the Head of Year, a pre-arranged meeting or have been specifically invited 
by a sixth form student.   
  
SMOKING  
Smoking and vaping is not allowed on the premises. Students are not permitted to smoke or 
vape whilst identifiable as members of Derby High School; this includes school trips and   
journeys to and from school.   
  
SPECIALIST CLASSROOMS  
For safety reasons, students are not permitted in the laboratories, DT, FN, Art, the Sports Hall 
or Room 8 without adult supervision or permission from a member of staff, for example to 
collect or leave items or to work on coursework.   
  
The ICT room is available for GCSE students at break or lunchtime, for personal study. Y7-Y9 
must first seek permission from the Head of ICT.   
  
STAFF ROOM  
Students should not knock on the staff room door before 8.15am, or between 1.00pm and 
1.30pm, except in an emergency or by prior arrangement with a teacher who is expecting 
them.  
  
THEFT  
The school takes theft extremely seriously. Borrowing without consent is considered stealing. 
Anyone found guilty of stealing will be dealt with in accordance with the Behaviour, Rewards 
and Sanctions Policy.  
  
VANDALISM AND GRAFFITI  
Acts of vandalism or graffiti show disrespect for our school community and the value of 
property, and will be treated seriously, in accordance with the school’s Disciplinary Policy.  
  
 



43 

 

VALUABLES  
Personal property is not covered by the school’s insurance policy and so the school does not 
accept responsibility for personal belongings. Musical instruments may be left in the store in 
the Music Centre, but at students’ risk. It is recommended that such instruments are covered 
by parents’ policies; it may be necessary to take out separate insurance. Other items of value 
should be kept in lockers or given to student reception for safekeeping.  
  
WATCHES  
Please note that smart watches may not be worn in exams.   
  
WATER  
All students should have a reusable bottle for clear water, which they may take into lessons. 
Water bottles may be filled from the water dispenser in the dining room but not during 
lessons. Students are only allowed to fetch water from the medical room when given 
permission by student reception.  

DERBY HIGH SCHOOL  
HILLSWAY  
LITTLEOVER  
DERBY  
DE23 3DT  
Tel: 01332 514267  
www.derbyhigh.derby.sch.uk  
  
Head: Mrs A. Chapman  
Contact: headsecretary@derbyhigh.derby.sch.uk  
  
Governing Body:  
Please see our website for details of the members of the Governing Body  
  
Address for correspondence:  
Chair of Governors  
c/o Clerk to Governors  
Derby High School  
Hillsway, Littleover  
Derby  
DE23 3DT  
Telephone: 01332 514267  
  
  

Contact Details 

School Policies and Protocols 



44 

 

Index  

Academic life at Derby High  
 
 Educational approach 5 
 Learning Resource Centre (LRC)  6 
 Additional learning needs 6 
 Enrichment  7 
  
Drama 8 
  
Music 9  
 The music centre 9 
 Individual music lessons 9  
 Music groups 10  
 Concerts and services 10  
 
Sports and sports facilities 11   
 PE lessons 11  
 PE kit 11 
 School field 12  
 Sports equipment 12  
 Sports fixtures 12  
 Sports’ Hall 12   
 
 
  

Useful administrative information 13   
Timings of the senior school day 13  
 
 Absence from school 14 
 School uniform 15  
 Standard uniform (Y7-Y11) 15  
  Standard uniform (Y7-Y11) 15  
  Standard uniform (L6-U6) 15   
  Additional required uniform for A-level biologists and chemists  16 
  General uniform regulations Y7-U6   16 
 
 



45 

 

Index  

General uniform regulations Y7-U6 16    
 
 Bags 16   
 Belts  16 
 Coats   16 
 Earrings  16 
 Hair  16, 17 
 Hair covering  17 
 Jewellery  17 
 Make up   18 
 Nail varnish 18 
 Scarves and gloves  18 
 Shoes 18 
 
Sports uniform (Y7-Y11) – compulsory 18  
Additional sports uniform (Y7-Y11) - optional 19   
Sports uniform (L6-U6) – compulsory 19   
Additional sports uniform (L6-U6) – compulsory for team players 19   
Additional sports uniform (L6-U6) – optional  19 
Information about Schoolblazer, our school supplier  20,21 
 
Curriculum equipment (Y7-Y11) 22 
 Standard equipment 22  
 Additional Maths equipment 22  
 Additional Art equipment 22  
 Additional DT equipment 22 
 Additional Food and Nutrition equipment 23  
 Additional ICT equipment  22 
 
Parking 24 
HighPost communications 24 
 
 
 



46 

 

Index  

Pastoral systems 25   
  
Student support structure 25 
Framework for Friendship 25  
Senior school tutors 26  
Rewards and Sanctions 27  
 Rewards 27  
  House Points 27   
 Sanctions 27  
  Penalty points 27  
  School detention 27  
  Head’s detention 27  
  Suspension 28  
  Expulsion 28  
  Sixth Form sanctions 28  
  Student complaints 28  
Child protection 28  
 
Life in the Sixth Form 29  
 
Duties 29  
Independent study 29  
Leaving school grounds 29  
Lunch 30  
Sixth Form Common room (SFCR) 30  
SFCR kitchen 30  
 
School policies and protocols 31  
A daily routine 31  
Travelling to and from school 31  
School buses 31  
Cars 32 
Cycling to school 32  
On arrival 32   
Registration  32 
Assembly 32   
Break/lunch time 33   
Staying after school 33   
 For an activity 33   
 In ‘late waiting’ 33  



47 

 

Index  

School policies and protocols 31 - 42 
 
Accidents and emergencies 34 
Aerosols 34 
Cameras 34 
Catch-up 34 
Chewing gum 34  
Data protection 34 
Door codes 35 
Drugs 35 
Electronic equipment 35  
Fire 35 
First Aid 35 
Food 35 
Homework  36 
ICT 37  
Appropriate use 37 
Hardware 37 
Software 37 
Printers, printing and photocopying 37  
Laptops 37 
Accessing school systems from home 38 
Lost property  39 
Lockers 39 
Medical appointments 39  
Medication in school  39 
Phones 39 
Photographs and video 40 
Plagiarism 41 
Planners 41 
Posters 41 
Scholars’ programme 41  
School trips 42 
Sixth Form area access 42  
Smoking 42 
Specialist classrooms 42  
Staff room 42 
Theft 42 
Vandalism and graffiti 42 
Valuables 43 
Watches 43 
Water  43 
School contact details 43  



48 

 

T: 01332 514267  
E: admissions@derbyhigh.derby.sch.uk  
 
www.derbyhigh.derby.sch.uk 
 
Derby High School, Hillsway, Littleover, Derby, DE23 3DT 


